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Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 53 Hinsdale Avenue 8 / 71 / 52-53 Ishrat Zarin Rahman Fence 

2 84 Stewart Street 32 / 189 / 43-44 Jennifer Lucas & Scott Cohn Driveway 

3 31A Granger Avenue 32 / 76 / 162-163 Chunmei Wu & Ming Han Chen Special Exception Parking 

4 71 Locust Street 32 / 221 / 71-72 Danny Ferone Air Conditioning Units  

5 88 Chestnut Avenue 32 / 158 / 32  Peter & Joan Talamo Generator in Rear Yard 

Questions about the projects can be emailed to BZA@FPVillage.org prior to 
the meeting to allow for the Village and Applicant to be prepared with answers 

Supporting documents will be posted to the Board of Zoning Appeals web 
page at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

Click here for the BZA webpage 



Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 53 Hinsdale Avenue 8 / 71 / 52-53 Ishrat Zarin Rahman Fence 



53 Hinsdale Avenue (Aerial View)



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, September 18, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Ishrat Zarin Rahman, owner of 53 Hinsdale Avenue, Floral Park, NY 11001 for a 
variance § 99-13. (B.) (1) In residential districts, a fence not exceeding five feet in height shall be 
permitted on the rear lot line. Fencing for all other lot lines shall not exceed four feet in height 
and in no case extend nearer to the street than the front line of the dwelling. All fences shall be of 
open construction.  Applicant seeks a variance to maintain a solid 6' high fence along the rear 
and side property lines. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 280 feet north of the intersection of Lowell 
Avenue and Hinsdale Avenue on the east side of Hinsdale Avenue and known as 53 Hinsdale 
Avenue, Section 8, Block 71, Lot(s) 52,53 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
Dated: August 2024 

 
 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
05/07/2024

OWNER:
Rahman, Ishrat Zarin & Suman, MD Saiful Islam 
53 Hinsdale Avenue 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
 
 

Please take notice that your application to: Maintain 6ft Solid Fence

at: 53 Hinsdale Avenue Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 8-71-52-53

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-13. (B.)(1) In residential districts, a fence not exceeding five feet in height shall be permitted on the rear lot 
line. Fencing for all other lot lines shall not exceed four feet in height and in no case extend nearer to the street 
than the front line of the dwelling....All fences shall be of open construction...

Applicant seeks a variance to maintain a solid 6' high fence along the rear and side property lines.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings





























 

 

Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

2 84 Stewart Street 32 / 189 / 43-44 Jennifer Lucas & Scott Cohn Driveway 

 

 

 



 

 

84 Stewart Street (Aerial View) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, June 19, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Leo J. Pyzynski Jr., representing Jennifer Lucas and Scott Cohn, owners of 84 
Stewart Street, Floral Park, NY 11001 for a variance § 99-16 (J)(3):  No more than 25% of the front 
yard square footage of any residential lot, including driveway, may be paved and used for 
parking. Such paved area shall not extend from a point beginning one foot from the side property 
line more than a distance equal to 25% of the property width. Applicant proposes to maintain a 
driveway with a 0' setback from the side property line. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 240 feet west of Tunnel Street on the south 
side of Stewart Street and known as 84 Stewart Street, Section 32, Block A, Lot(s) 106, 107 on the 
Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
Dated: May 2024 

 
 



 
 

Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG 

N OTICE OF DISAPPROVAL 
 
12/07/2023 

 
OWNER: 
Jennifer Lucas & Scott Cohn 
84 Stewart Street 
Floral Park, NY 11001 

 

APPLICANT: 
Leo Joseph Pyzynski Jr. Architect 
100 Clinton Avenue - 4L 
Mineola, NY 11040 

 

Please take notice that your application to: Maintain Driveway Replacement 
 
at: 84 Stewart Street Floral Park NY 11001 

Zone: R-2 Residence, Two-Family Parcel: 32.-A-106
 
Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

No more than 25% of the front yard square footage of any residential lot, including driveway, may be paved and 
used for parking. Such paved area shall not extend from a point beginning one foot from the side property line 
more than a distance equal to 25% of the property width. 

 
Applicant proposes to maintain a driveway with a 0' setback from the side property line. 

 
Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park. 

 
If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be 
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at 
h ttps://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/. 

 
This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance. 

 
 
 
 
Renee Marcus, AIA 
Superintendent of Buildings 























 

 

Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

3 31A Granger Avenue 32 / 76 / 162-163 Chunmei Wu & Ming Han Chen Special Exception Parking 

 

 

 

 

 



 

31A Granger Avenue (Aerial View) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, September 18, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Chunmei Wu & Ming Han Chen for a special exception parking variance § 99-3 
DRIVEWAY — A path leading directly from the street to a garage having a maximum width of 12 
feet.  § 99-16 (J.)(3.) In the event that a residential parcel shall contain a driveway which ends at the 
front building line, then parking shall be provided upon said driveway and upon any permitted paved 
area, pursuant to this subsection, in the front yard setback. No more than 25% of the front yard 
square footage of any residential lot, including driveway, may be paved and used for parking. Such 
paved area shall not extend from a point beginning one foot from the side property line more than a 
distance equal to 25% of the property width. Any paved walkway serving the premises shall be 
counted against the maximum 25% of the front yard square footage stated above unless said 
walkway is separated from the parking area by a green belt at least two feet in width. 
 
The applicant seeks a special exception variance to widen the driveway to 14' which exceeds the 
25% allowed. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 174.44 feet north of Elizabeth Street and 
on the east side of Granger Avenue and known as 31A Granger Avenue, Section 32, Block 76, 
Lot(s) 162, 163 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
Dated: August 2024 

 
 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
08/13/2024

OWNER:
Chunmei Wu & Ming Han Chen 
31A Granger Avenue 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
 
 

Please take notice that your application to: Special Exception Parking

at: 31A Granger Avenue Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-2 Residence   Parcel:

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-3 DRIVEWAY — A path leading directly from the street to a garage having a maximum width of 12 feet. 

§ 99-16 (J.)(3.)  In the event that a residential parcel shall contain a driveway which ends at the front building 
line, then parking shall be provided upon said driveway and upon any permitted paved area, pursuant to this 
subsection, in the front yard setback. No more than 25% of the front yard square footage of any residential lot, 
including driveway, may be paved and used for parking. Such paved area shall not extend from a point beginning 
one foot from the side property line more than a distance equal to 25% of the property width. Any paved walkway 
serving the premises shall be counted against the maximum 25% of the front yard square footage stated above 
unless said walkway is separated from the parking area by a green belt at least two feet in width.

The applicant seeks a special exception variance to widen the driveway to 14' which exceeds the 25% allowed.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings















Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

4 71 Locust Street 32 / 221 / 71-72 Danny Ferone Air Conditioning Units



 

71 Locust Street (Aerial View) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, September 18, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Edward Molter, representing Danny Ferone, owner of 71 Locust Street, Floral Park, 
NY 11001 for a variance § 99-24 (F) (1) No part of any freestanding heating, cooling, pumping, 
filtering, generating or other type of equipment or device shall be located in any front or side 
yard, or within 20 feet of any rear lot line, except that freestanding heating and cooling 
equipment may be located in the side yard, provided that it is not located forward of the front 
line of the house or closer than 20’ from the front lot line whichever is farther, and closer than 5 
feet from the side lot line. The applicant proposes to maintain 2 air conditioning units that are 
approximately 30” from the side property line. § 99-6 Schedule of Regulations: 5’ minimum 
side yard required. The applicant proposes to maintain a rear deck that is approximately 4.1' 
from the side property line. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 360 feet south of Carnation Avenue and on 
the east side of  Locust Street and known as 71 Locust Street, Section 32, Block 221, Lot(s) 71, 72 
on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
Dated: August 2024 

 
 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
07/10/2023

OWNER:
FERONE, DANNY MARZIO 
71 Locust Street 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
Edward Molter 
700 Lakeland Avenue, Suite 2A1 
Bohemia, NY 11716

Please take notice that your application to: Maintain Rear Deck and Air Conditioning Units

at: 71 Locust Street Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence, One-Family   Parcel: 32-221-71-72

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-24 (F) (1)  No part of any freestanding heating, cooling, pumping, filtering, generating or other type of
equipment or device shall be located in any front or side yard, or within 20 feet of any rear lot line, except that
freestanding heating and cooling equipment may be located in the side yard, provided that it is not located
forward of the front line of the house or closer than 20’ from the front lot line whichever is farther, and closer than
5 feet from the side lot line.

The applicant proposes to maintain 2 air conditioning units that are approximately 30” from the side property line.

§ 99-6 Schedule of Regulations: 5’ minimum side yard required.

The applicant proposes to maintain a rear deck that is approximately 4.1' from the side property line.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings
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Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

5 88 Chestnut Avenue 32 / 158 / 32  Peter & Joan Talamo Generator in Rear Yard 

 

 

 



 

 

88 Chestnut Avenue (Aerial View) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
LEGAL NOTICE 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  

INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, September 18, 2024 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Peter & Joan Talamo, the owners of 88 Chestnut Avenue, Floral Park, NY 11001 for 
a variance from § 99-24 (H) Special Exception for Generators on residential lots. Applicant proposes 
a permanent fixed generator in the rear yard which requires a special exception by the Zoning Board 
of Appeals.   
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 10 feet south of West Elder Avenue on the 
west side of Chestnut Avenue and know as 88 Chestnut Avenue, Section 32, Block 158, Lot(s) 32 on 
the Nassau County Land and Tax Map. 
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, N.Y. 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Clerk 
 
 

Dated:  August 2024 
 
 
 

 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
08/13/2024

OWNER:
Talamo, Peter & Joan 
88 Chestnut Avenue 
Floral Park , NY 11001

APPLICANT:
 
 

Please take notice that your application to: Generator in Rear Yard

at: 88 Chestnut Avenue Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 32-158-32

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-24 (H) Special Exception for Generators on residential lots. 

A permanent fixed generator requires a special exception by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings


























